
9124240 service instruction Lamp fixture upgrade TDRac    rev. 10/2018WWW.FRIJADO.COM Page 1

1
2

3

5
4

7

10

9

8

6
3

8

11

13
12

12
13 14

Service kit 9310071s, Lamp fixture  TDR8i auto-clean

Preface.
This kit replaces the 2 old lamp fixtures completely.

The extra parts can be used if the the rivet nuts from the side panels got damaged.

Contents of conversion kit 9318531s
2x the below
#1   9314114 1x Mounting bracket, lamp fixture.
#2   9312054 1x seal, top
#3   9312055 2x seal glass
#4   9312020 1x Glass
#5   9314331 1x Spacer plate
#6   9314330 1x cover, lamp glass
#7   4285408 10x Cap nut
#8   9311015 2x Lamp holder
#9   9314334 1x Bracket, lamp holders
#10 9291001 1x Lamp 500W
#11 9314113 1x Cover, lamp fixture
#12 4311110 6x Washer M5
#13 0142315 6x Nut M5 ss
#14 9171110 1x Terminal block

Extra parts
9172053 10x Nut for sheet metal
4288232 4x Screw M5x12
4280218 4x Screw M5x45
0178617 2mtr Aluminium tape
9311059 1,6 mtr tape

SERVICE INSTRUCTION

Ceiling

Kit de service 9310071s, luminaire TDR8i auto-clean

Préface.
Ce kit remplace complètement les 2 anciens luminaires.

Les pièces supplémentaires peuvent être utilisées si les écrous des panneaux latéraux ont été 
endommagés.

Contenu du kit de conversion 9318531s
2x le ci-dessous
# 1 9314114 1x Support de montage, support de 
lampe.
# 2 9312054 1x joint, haut
# 3 9312055 2x verre à joint
# 4 9312020 1x verre
# 5 9314331 1x Plaque d’espacement
# 6 9314330 1x couvercle, verre de lampe
# 7 4285408 10x écrou borgne
# 8 9311015 2x Support de lampe
# 9 9314334 1x Support, support de lampe
# 10 9291001 1x lampe 500W
# 11 9314113 1x Couvercle, luminaire
# 12 4311110 6x rondelles M5
# 13 0142315 6x écrous M5
# 14 9171110 1x Bornier

Pièces supplémentaires
9172053 10x Écrou pour tôle
4288232 4x Vis M5x12
4280218 4x Vis M5x45
0178617 2mtr Ruban en aluminium

INSTRUCTION DE SERVICE

Plafond

Kit de servicio 9310071s, lámpara  TDR8i auto-clean

Prefacio.
Este kit reemplaza por completo las 2 lámparas antiguas.

Las piezas adicionales se pueden usar si se dañaron las tuercas de remache de los paneles late-
rales.

Contenido del kit de conversión 9318531s
2x el siguiente.

# 1 9314114 1x Soporte de montaje, lámpara.
# 2 9312054 1x sello, superior
# 3 9312055 2x sello de vidrio
# 4 9312020 1x Vidrio
# 5 9314331 1x placa espaciadora
# 6 9314330 1x tapa, lámpara de cristal
# 7 4285408 10x tuerca ciega
# 8 9311015 2x portalámparas
# 9 9314334 Soporte 1x, portalámparas
# 10 9291001 1x Lámpara 500W
# 11 9314113 1x Cubierta, accesorio de lámpara
# 12 4311110 6x Arandela M5
# 13 0142315 6x Tuerca M5 ss
# 14 9171110 Bloque de terminales 1x

Piezas extra
9172053 10x Tuerca para chapa
4288232 4x Tornillo M5x12
4280218 Tornillo 4x M5x45
0178617 cinta de aluminio 2mtr

INSTRUCCIONES DE SERVICIO

Techo

Servicekit 9310071s, Lampenhalterung TDR8i auto-clean

Vorwort.
Dieses Kit ersetzt die 2 alten Lampenfassungen komplett.

Die zusätzlichen Teile können verwendet werden, wenn die Nietmuttern von den Seitenwänden 
beschädigt wurden.

Inhalt des Umbausatzes 9318531s
2x das unten
# 1 9314114 1x Montagewinkel, Lampenfassung.
# 2 9312054 1x Dichtung, oben
# 3 9312055 2x Dichtung, Glas
# 4 9312020 1x Glas
# 5 9314331 1x Flachdistanzstück
# 6 9314330 1x Deckel, Lampenglas
# 7 4285408 10x Hutmutter
# 8 9311015 2x Lampenfassung
# 9 9314334 1x Halterung, Lampenfassung
# 10 9291001 1x Lampe 500W
#11 9314113 1x Abdeckung, Lampenfassung
# 12 4311110 6x Unterlegscheibe M5
# 13 0142315 6x Mutter M5 ss
# 14 9171110 1x Klemmenblock

Extra Teile
9172053 10x Mutter für Blech
4288232 4x Schraube M5x12
4280218 4x Schraube M5x45
0178617 2mtr Aluminiumband

SERVICE-ANWEISUNG

Decke

1/2” supape

Set service 9310071s, Lampă fixare  TDR8i auto-clean

Prefaţă.
Acest kit înlocuiește complet cele 2 corpuri de iluminat vechi.

Părțile suplimentare pot fi utilizate dacă piulițele cu nituri de pe panourile laterale s-au deteriorat.

Conținutul setului de conversie 9318531s
2x de mai jos.

# 1 9314114 1x Suport de montare, dispozitiv de 
fixare a lămpii.
# 2 9312054 1x sigiliu, de sus
# 3 9312055 2x sticlă de etanșare
# 4 9312020 1x sticlă
# 5 9314331 1x placă de distanțiere
# 6 9314330 1x capac, lampă de sticlă
# 7 4285408 10x piuliță cap
# 8 9311015 2x suport pentru lampă
# 9 9314334 1x Suport, suporturi pentru lămpi
# 10 9291001 1x lampă 500W
# 11 9314113 1x Capac, lampă
# 12 4311110 6x Șaibă M5
# 13 0142315 6x Nut M5 ss
# 14 9171110 1x Bloc terminal

Piese suplimentare
9172053 10x Piuliță pentru tablă
4288232 4x șurub M5x12
4280218 4x șurub M5x45
0178617 2mtr Bandă din aluminiu

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SERVICE

Tavan

Service kit 9310071s, Lamp armatuur  TDR8i auto-clean

Voorwoord.
Deze kit vervangt de 2 oude lamparmaturen volledig.

De extra onderdelen kunnen worden gebruikt in het geval dat de moeren van de zijpanelen be-
schadigd zijn.

Inhoud van de conversiekit 9318531s
2x de onderstaande
# 1 9314114 1x Montagebeugel, lamphouder.
# 2 9312054 1x pakking, bovenzijde
# 3 9312055 2x pakking, voor glas
# 4 9312020 1x Glas
# 5 9314331 1x afstandsplaat
# 6 9314330 1x deksel, lampglas
# 7 4285408 10x dopmoer
# 8 9311015 2x Lamphouder
# 9 9314334 1x houder, lamphouder
#10 9291001 1x lamp 500W
#11 9314113 1x Reflector lamparmatuur
#12 4311110 6x Ring M5
#13 0142315 6x Moer M5 ss
#14 9171110 1x Kroonsteen

Extra onderdelen
9172053 10x moer voor plaatstaal
4288232 4x schroef M5x12
4280218 4x schroef M5x45
0178617 2mtr Aluminiumtape

SERVICE INSTRUCTIE

Plafond

Kit di manutenzione 9310071s, supporto lampada TDR8i autopulente

Prefazione. 
Questo kit sostituisce completamente le 2 vecchie lampade. 
 
Le parti extra possono essere utilizzate se i dadi dei rivetti dai pannelli laterali sono stati danneggi-
ati.

Contenuto del kit di conversione 9318531s 
2 volte il sotto 
#1 9314114 1x Staffa di montaggio, portalam-
pada. 
#2 9312054 1x guarnizione, in alto 
#3 9312055 2x vetro di tenuta 
#4 9312020 1x Bicchiere 
#5 9314331 1x Piastra distanziale 
#6 9314330 1x coperchio, vetro lampada 
#7 4285408 10x Dado cieco 
#8 9311015 2x Portalampada 
#9 9314334 1x staffa, portalampada 
#10 9291001 1x Lampada 500W 
#11 9314113 1x Coperchio, portalampada 
#12 4311110 6x Rondella M5 
#13 0142315 6x Dado M5 SS 
#14 9171110 1x Morsettiera 
 
Parti extra 
9172053 10x Dado per lamiera 
4288232 4x Vite M5x12 
4280218 4x Vite M5x45 
0178617 Nastro alluminio 2mt 
9311059 Nastro da 1,6 metri

ISTRUZIONI DI SERVIZIO

Soffitto



9124240 service instruction Lamp fixture upgrade TDRac    rev. 10/2018Page 2

11

4433

66

55

77

Instruction.
1.	 Remove the cover profile complete with 

glas and seal.
2.	 Remove both side panels and the top 

plate of the rotisserie.
3.	 Disconnect the lamp wires from the con-

nector
4.	 Cut the insulation as shown and take it 

out.
5.	 Remove the cover of the lamp
6.	 Remove the lampholder assembly.
7.	 Remove the reinforcement plate.

Instruction.
1.	 Enlevez le profil de couverture complet 

avec le verre et le joint.
2.	 Retirez les deux panneaux latéraux et la 

plaque supérieure de la rôtissoire.
3.	 Débranchez les fils de la lampe du con-

necteur
4.	 Coupez l’isolant comme indiqué et 

retirez-le.
5.	 Retirez le couvercle de la lampe
6.	 Retirez l’assemblage de douille.
7.	 Retirez la plaque de renfort.

Instrucción.
1.	 Retire el perfil de la cubierta completa 

con vidrio y sello.
2.	 Retire los dos paneles laterales y la 

placa superior del asador.
3.	 Desconecte los cables de la lámpara del 

conector.
4.	 Cortar el aislamiento como se muestra y 

sacarlo.
5.	 Retire la tapa de la lámpara.
6.	 Retire el conjunto del portalámparas.
7.	 Retire la placa de refuerzo.

Anleitung.
1.	 Entfernen Sie das Abdeckprofil mit Glas 

und Dichtung.
2.	 Entfernen Sie beide Seitenwände und 

die obere Platte der Rotisserie.
3.	 Trennen Sie die Lampendrähte vom 

Anschluss
4.	 Schneiden Sie die Isolierung wie gezeigt 

ab und nehmen Sie sie heraus.
5.	 Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung der Lampe
6.	 Die Lampenfassung entfernen.
7.	 Entfernen Sie die Verstärkungsplatte.

Instrucțiuni.
1.	 Scoateți profilul de acoperire complet cu 

glas și etanșare.
2.	 Scoateți ambele panouri laterale și placa 

superioară a rotisorului.
3.	 Deconectați firele lămpii de la conector
4.	 Tăiați izolația conform figurii și 

scoateți-o.
5.	 Scoateți capacul lămpii
6.	 Scoateți ansamblul de cadre.
7.	 Scoateți placa de armare.

Instruktie.
1.	 Verwijder het deksel compleet met glas 

en pakking.
2.	 Verwijder beide zijpanelen en de boven-

ste plaat van het draaispit.
3.	 Koppel de lampdraden los van de con-

nector
4.	 Snijd de isolatie zoals afgebeeld en leg 

het opzij.
5.	 Verwijder de kap van de lamp
6.	 Verwijder de lamphouderconstructie.
7.	 Verwijder de verstevigingsplaat.

Istruzione.
1. Rimuovere il profilo di copertura completo 

di vetro e guarnizione.
2. Rimuovere entrambi i pannelli laterali e la 

piastra superiore del girarrosto.
3. Scollegare i cavi della lampada dal con-

nettore
4. Tagliare l’isolamento come mostrato ed 

estrarlo.
5. Rimuovere il coperchio della lampada
6. Rimuovere il gruppo portalampada.
7. Rimuovere la piastra di rinforzo.



9124240 service instruction Lamp fixture upgrade TDRac    rev. 10/2018WWW.FRIJADO.COM Page 3

88

99

1010

1111

1212

1313

1414

1515

1616

8.	 Place the large seal.
9.	 Place the new mounting bracket.
10.	Mount the cover assembly with 4 nuts.
11.	Put the insulation back in place and use 

aluminium tape to fixate it.
12.	Connect the lamp wiring. Use a separate 

connection block for each wire.
13.	Place one seal.
14.	Make a composition of the cover profile, 

seal, spacer and glas as shown.
15.	Slide this composition over the 10 studs 

and mount with 10 cap nuts
16.	Place the tape on the indicated position.
This is to prevent steam coming from the 

doors from settling above the lamps

8.	 Placez le grand sceau.
9.	 Placez le nouvel ensemble de douille
10.	Montez le couvercle avec 4 écrous.
11.	Remettez l’isolant en place et utilisez du 

ruban adhésif en aluminium pour le fixer.
12.	Connectez le câblage de la lampe. Uti-

lisez un bloc de connexion séparé pour 
chaque fil.

13.	Placez un sceau.
14.	Faites une composition du profil de la 

couverture, du joint, de l’entretoise et du 
verre, comme indiqué.

15.	Glissez cette composition sur les 10 
goujons et fixez-la avec 10 écrous borg-
nes

16. Placez le ruban sur la position indiquée.
Ceci afin d’éviter que la vapeur provenant 

des portes ne se dépose au-dessus des 

lampes

8.	 Coloque el sello grande.
9.	 Coloque el nuevo soporte de montaje.
10.	Monte el conjunto de la cubierta con 4 

tuercas.
11.	Vuelva a colocar el aislamiento en su 

lugar y use cinta de aluminio para fijarlo.
12.	Conecte el cableado de la lámpara. Use 

un bloque de conexión separado para 
cada cable.

13.	Coloque un sello.
14.	Haga una composición del perfil de la 

cubierta, el sello, el espaciador y las 
gafas como se muestra.

15.	Deslice esta composición sobre los 10 
pernos y monte con 10 tuercas de tapa

16. Coloque la cinta en la posición indi-

cada.

Esto es para evitar que el vapor que sale 

de las puertas se asiente sobre las lám-

paras.

8.	 Platziere das große Siegel.
9.	 Setzen Sie die neue Lampenfassung ein
10.	Montieren Sie den Deckel mit 4 Muttern.
11.	Setzen Sie die Isolierung wieder ein und 

verwenden Sie Aluminiumband, um es 
zu fixieren.

12.	Schließen Sie die Lampenverdrahtung 
an. Verwenden Sie für jedes Kabel einen 
separaten Anschlussblock

13.	Platziere ein Siegel.
14.	Stellen Sie eine Abdeckung aus Abdeck-

profil, Dichtung, Distanzstück und Glas 
wie abgebildet zusammen.

15.	Schieben Sie diese Komposition über 
die 10 Stollen und montieren Sie sie mit 
10 Hutmuttern

16.	16. Platzieren Sie das Band an der an-
gegebenen Position.

Dies soll verhindern, dass sich Dampf aus 

den Türen über den Lampen absetzt

Rezistor pe J33

8.	 Așezați sigiliul mare.
9.	 Plasați noul suport de montare.
10.	Montați ansamblul capacului cu 4 piulițe.
11.	Puneți izolația în loc și utilizați banda de 

aluminiu pentru fixarea acesteia.
12.	Conectați cablajul lămpii. Utilizați un 

bloc de conectare separat pentru fiecare 
cablu.

13.	Plasați un sigiliu.
14.	Faceți o compoziție a profilului de aco-

perire, a sigiliului, a distanțierului și a 
glasului, după cum se arată.

15.	Glisați această compoziție peste cele 10 
știfturi și fixați-le cu 10 piulițe

16.	Așezați banda pe poziția indicată.
Aceasta pentru a împiedica depunerea abu-

rului provenit de la uși deasupra lămpilor

8.	 Plaats de grote pakking.
9.	 Plaats de nieuwe lamphouder
10.	Monteer het deksel met 4 moeren.
11.	Plaats de isolatie terug op zijn plaats en 

gebruik aluminiumtape om het te fixeren.
12.	Sluit de lamp opnieuw aan. Gebruik een 

kroonsteen voor elke draad apart.
13.	Plaats een pakking.
14.	Maak een samenstelling van het afdek-

profiel, de afdichting, de afstandhouder 
en het glas zoals afgebeeld.

15.	Schuif deze compositie over de 10 
draadstiften en monteer ze met 10 dop-
moeren

16. Plaats de tape op de aangegeven posi-
tie.

Dit om te voorkomen dat stoom die uit de 
deuren komt boven de lampen komt

8. Posizionare il sigillo grande.
9. Posizionare la nuova staffa di montaggio.
10. Montare il gruppo del coperchio con 4 

dadi.
11. Riposizionare l’isolamento e fissarlo con 

nastro di alluminio.
12. Collegare il cablaggio della lampada. 

Utilizzare un blocco di connessione se-
parato per ciascun filo.

13. Posizionare una guarnizione.
14. Comporre il profilo di copertura, la gu-

arnizione, il distanziale e il vetro come 
mostrato.

15. Far scorrere questa composizione sui 
10 perni e montare con 10 dadi ciechi

16. Posizionare il nastro nella posizione 
indicata.

Questo per evitare che il vapore prove-
niente dalle porte si depositi sopra le 
lampade


	GB: 
	FR: 
	ES: 
	D: 
	NL: 
	I: 
	RO: 


